

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
COMMON CAUSE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS
—◆—

EMMET J. BONDURANT
Counsel of Record
BONDURANT, MIXSON &
ELMORE, LLP
3900 One Atlantic Center
1201 W. Peachtree Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
bondurant@bmelaw.com
(404) 881-4100

STEPHEN SPAULDING
*Staff Counsel of
Common Cause*
COMMON CAUSE
1133 19th Street, NW
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20036
sspaulding@commoncause.org
(202) 736-5781

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Court Of Appeals’ Ruling Conflicts With <i>Powell</i> And This Court’s Holding That The Causation Element Of Article III Standing Requires Only That Petitioners’ Injuries Be “Fairly Traceable” To The Actions Of At Least One Of The Respondents.....	1
A. <i>Powell</i> Controls Whether A Constitu- tional Challenge To A Congressional Rule May Be Asserted Against A Legis- lative Employee	2
B. As In <i>Powell</i> , Petitioners’ Injuries Are Fairly Traceable To Respondents Who Are Alleged To Have Administered And Enforced The Senate Cloture Rule	4
II. The Court Of Appeals’ Ruling Forecloses Suits Challenging The Constitutionality Of A House Or Senate Rule And Therefore Conflicts With This Court’s Declaration That The Rules Of Congress Are Judicially Cognizable.....	7
III. The Separation Of Powers Cannot Tolerate The Appellate Court’s Decision Insulating The Rules Of Congress From Judicial Re- view	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Christoffel v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 84 (1949).....	9
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	12
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. United States Senate</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d (D.D.C. 2004)	12
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1881) ...	3, 9, 11, 13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4
<i>N.E. Fla. Chapter of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	9
<i>Page v. Shelby</i> , 995 F. Supp. 23 (D.D.C. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 172 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 286 U.S. 6 (1932)	9, 10, 11
<i>Yellin v. United States</i> , 374 U.S. 109 (1963).....	9, 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. I, § 5, cl. 1	10
U.S. Const., art. I, § 5, cl. 2	9
U.S. Const., art. I, § 6, cl. 1	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FLOYD M. RIDDICK AND ALAN S. FRUMIN, RIDDICK'S
SENATE PROCEDURE: PRECEDENTS AND PRAC-
TICES, S. DOC. 101-28 (1992)6
